



\$~24 to 30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(24)+ W.P.(C) 469/2013

NIDHI VERMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Rohit Dhamija, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with
Mr.Gokul Sharma, Adv.
GP Capt. V Sridhar, Sgt.
Manish Kumar Singh, Sgt.
Mritunjay & Sgt. Pankaj
Sharma, Air Force Legal Cell.

(25)+ W.P.(C) 13116/2018

EX GC ASHUTOSH KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Kushal Choudhary &
Mr.Jatin Verma, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms.Shiva Lakshmi, CGSC with
Mr.Govind Sharma, Adv.
Major Anish Muralidhar, Army.

(26)+ W.P.(C) 2403/2019

EX GC DHRUV JAMWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Ankur Chhibber, Mr.Nikunj
Arora & Mr.Anshuman
Mehrotra, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms.Amrita Prakash, CGSC with
Mr.Vishal Ashwani Mehta &
Ms.Anju Kaushik, Adv.
Major Anish Muralidhar, Army.

(27)+ W.P.(C) 7792/2019

EX GC AMIT DUBEY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.H.S. Tiwari, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents



Through: Ms.Aakanksha Kaul &
Ms.Rhea Borkotoky, Adv.
Major Anish Muralidhar, Army.

(28)+ W.P.(C) 525/2021

EX GC ABHISHEK SINGHPetitioner

Through: Mr.Kushal Choudhary &
Mr.Jatin Verma, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr.Naginder Benipal, SPC with
Mr.Udit Vaghela & Mr.Ankit
Siwach, Advs.
Major Anish Muralidhar, Army.

(29)+ W.P.(C) 3609/2022

GC FREDDY MATHEWPetitioner

Through: Mr.H.S. Tiwari, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr.Neeraj, SPC with
Mr.Vedansh Anand, GP &
Mr.Sachin Saraswat &
Mr.Soumyadip Chakraborty,
Advs. for UOI.
Ms.Anjali Vohra, Adv. for R-5.
Major Anish Muralidhar, Army.

(30)+ W.P.(C) 6821/2022

EX GC KETAN BHATEJAPetitioner

Through: Mr.H.S. Tiwari, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr.Avnish Singh, SPC &
Mr.Vishal & Mr.Govil
Upadhyaya, Advs.
Major Anish Muralidhar, Army.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER



% **21.02.2025**

1. The learned counsels for the respondents hands over a copy of the communication dated 12.11.2024 from the Department of Ex-Servicemen Welfare, Ministry of Defence, which, *inter alia*, records as under:-

“Subject: WP(C) 467/2023 filed by Ex Flt Cadet Nidhi Verma Vs UOI & others in the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi at New Delhi - reg

Reference Directorate of Air Veterans file No AIR HQ/99802/109/O/ DAV(LC) regarding the subject matter.

2. It is informed that a case regarding extension of ECHS facilities to disabled Ex-Cadets is currently under process. Hon'ble Raksha Mantri has accorded approval for forwarding the proposal to Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance. Accordingly, the proposal was submitted for consideration and the case is currently pending with Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance.

3. This is for your information and further necessary action.”

2. The same is taken on record.
3. At the request of the learned counsels for the respondents, re-list on 13th May, 2025.
4. Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance is directed to take a decision on the above proposal expeditiously and place its decision before this Court on or before the next date of hearing.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

FEBRUARY 21, 2025/rv/IK

Click here to check corrigendum, if any