



\$~112 to 118

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 469/2013, CM APPL. 57972/2025 & CM APPL. 57973/2025

NIDHI VERMAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Praveen Agrawal, Ms. Nisha Singh, Ms. Riya Jain and Mr. Ananyo Roy, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with Mr. Gokul Sharma and Mr. Aryan Aggarwal, Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 13116/2018
EX GC ASHUTOSH KUMARPetitioner

Through: Mr S S Pandey and Mr Roshan Kumar, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Ms. Shiva Lakshmi, CGSC with Mr. Madhav Bajaj and Ms. Esha Kumar, Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 2403/2019
EX GC DHRUV JAMWALPetitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chhibber, Mr. Anshuman Mehrotra, Mr. Nikunj Arora Advs.

versus



UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Ms. Amrita Prakash, CGSC
with Mr. Vishal Ashwani Mehta, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 7792/2019
EX GC AMIT DUBEYPetitioner
Through: Mr S S Pandey and Mr Roshan
Kumar, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through:

+ W.P.(C) 525/2021
EX GC ABHISHEK SINGHPetitioner
Through: Mr. Kushal Choudhary, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Naginder Benipal, SPC,
Mr Shivam Chanana, Mr Ankit Siwach and
Mr Arjun Baliyan, Mr. Udit Vaghela, Mr.
Jaskaran Singh, Mr. Sarthak Sethi, Adv.

+ W.P.(C) 3609/2022
GC FREDDY MATHEWPetitioner
Through: Mr. S S Pandey and Mr Roshan
Kumar, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
Through: Ms. Anjali Vohra, Adv for R5

+ W.P.(C) 6821/2022



EX GC KETAN BHATEJA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. S S Pandey and Mr Roshan
Kumar, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Avnish Singh, Sr. PC for
UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

%

14.10.2025

As it is now 4.40 pm and we have to rise at 4.45 pm, renotify on
8 December 2025.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

October 14, 2025/AT